# ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE CAUCUS PRIOR TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2024 7:00 P.M.

# I. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS:

# II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

# III. **DISCUSSION**:

- 1. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF PERMANENT PARCEL NO. 344-13-022, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Orcutt.
- 2. VIASOUND: PROBLEM REPORTED AS CENTER PROJECTOR NOT WORKING AMOUNT \$650.00.

# IV. SAFETY COMMITTEE: CHAIRMAN TROYER

1. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MONTROSE FORD FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO POLICE VEHICLES AND WITH HALL PUBLIC SAFETY UPLIFTERS FOR THE NECESSARY UPLIFTING EQUIPMENT FOR THE VEHICLES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Orcutt.

# V. ADJOURNMENT:

#### CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

ORDINANCE	NO:	

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR ORCUTT

#### AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF PERMANENT PARCEL NO. 344-13-022, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the purchase of Permanent Parcel No. 344-13-022, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the aforesaid agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A".

SECTION 2: The money needed for the purchase of the aforesaid transaction shall be paid from the Economic Development Fund No. 243, in the amount of \$375,000.00 for the property plus administrative and closing costs.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the further reason to authorize the Mayor to enter into a contract for the purchase of Permanent Parcel No. 344-13-022; therefore provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of at least five (5) members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.



PASSED:		PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:_		APPROVED:
	CLERK OF COUNCIL	MAYOR
		DATE

I HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AS TO LEGAL FORM AND CORRECTNESS

DIRECTOR OF LAW



# AGREEMENT OF SALE

THIS AGREEMENT OF SALE (this "Agreement") is made this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), by and between LGP REALTY HOLDINGS LP. a Delaware limited partnership, successor in interest to 15150 Snow Brookpark LLC by merger, having an address of 645 Hamilton Street, Suite 400, Allentown, PA 18101 (the "Seller") and THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO, an Ohio municipal corporation located in Cuyahoga County. Ohio having an address of 6161 Engle Road, Brook Park, OH 44142 (the "Buyer").

#### BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of that certain parcel of real property and the improvements thereon located in Cuyahoga County, Ohio, described in the property tax records of Cuyahoga County, Ohio as parcel number 344-13-022, and having an address of 15150 Snow Road Brook Park, OH 44142 (the "Real Property").

WHEREAS, 15150 Snow Brookpark LLC is the record owner of the Real Property. Seller acquired ownership of the Real Property as successor in interest to 15150 Snow Brookpark LLC by merger.

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell and convey to Buyer, and Buyer desires to purchase and acquire from Seller, the Real Property, subject to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

WHEREAS, subject to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Seller also desires to sell and convey to Buyer, and Buyer also desires to purchase and acquire from Seller, any and all personal property owned by Seller or an affiliate of Seller which is located at the Real Property as of the Effective Date and related to the operation of the business at the Real Property (collectively, the "Personal Property" and, together with the Real Property, the "Property"). Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the Personal Property does not include, and Buyer is not acquiring hereunder, any of the following: (1) insurance policies or proceeds thereof payable to Seller or its affiliates; (2) tax refunds, credits, or benefits with respect to any of the Property to the extent the same relate to periods before the Closing (defined below); (3) licenses or permits associated with any of the Property that cannot be transferred to Buyer; (4) trademarks, patents, copyrights, trade dress, or other intellectual property of Seller or its affiliates; (5) personal property at the Real Property which is owned by any third party unaffiliated with Seller; or (6) environmental monitoring wells and/or remediation equipment located on the Real Property which are owned or leased by Seller, or any of its affiliates, or any contractor of any of them.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, incorporating the foregoing recitals as a material part hereof, for and in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

- Transfer of Property; DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES; AS-IS CONVEYANCE. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller agrees to sell and convey to Buyer, and Buyer agrees to purchase and acquire from Seller and pay for, the Property. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that Seller may not have complete knowledge of the physical or economic characteristics of the Property and that the Property shall be conveyed to the Buyer "AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL DEFECTS AND WITHOUT ANY WRITTEN OR ORAL REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED OR ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW" and Seller makes no, and hereby disclaims any warranty, guaranty or representation, express or implied, oral or written, past, present, or future, of, as to, or concerning the Property and any information relating to the Property. Buyer acknowledges that Buyer is relying on Buyer's analysis and the analysis of any and all of Buyer's consultants in executing this Agreement and acquiring the Property. Without limiting the foregoing, at the closing of the transaction contemplated hereunder (the "Closing"), Seller shall and hereby assigns, and Buyer shall and hereby assumes, any and all of the liabilities associated with, related to, incurred in connection with, or otherwise affecting the ownership or use of the Property, except as otherwise expressly provided in the Environmental Agreement (as defined in Section 2 below).
- 2. <u>Environmental Obligations</u>. The environmental obligations and liabilities of Buyer and Seller with respect to the Property shall be more specifically set forth in the Environmental Agreement for the Property in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 2</u> (the "<u>Environmental Agreement</u>").

#### 3. Due Diligence Period.

Buyer shall have a period commencing on the Effective Date and expiring at 11:59 3.1 PM on the 45th day thereafter (the "Due Diligence Period") to inspect the Property and conduct due diligence as more particularly described in this Section 3.1. During the Due Diligence Period, Buyer may inspect and/or cause one or more surveyors, engineers, architects, environmental consultants and/or other experts of Buyer's choice to inspect, examine, or survey the Property; provided, however, that in all instances where Buyer will perform invasive or destructive sampling of the Property, Buyer shall first obtain prior written consent from Seller, which consent may be granted or withheld by Seller in Seller's sole and absolute discretion. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, Buyer acknowledges and agrees that Seller does not consent to Buyer performing a Phase II environmental study of the Property. Buyer shall give Seller written notice at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance of accessing, inspecting, examining, or surveying the Property and may not disclose to, or communicate with, any tenants or employees or other occupants of the Property, the nature or terms of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement. Upon completion of any activity at the Property, Buyer shall restore the Property as closely as possible to its condition prior to such activity and in the event that Closing does not take place, replace with like materials (i.e., asphalt pavement should be patched with asphalt pavement) the surface treatment at any areas where the surface treatment was damaged or removed. Buyer and Buyer's consultants and contractors performing due diligence activities at the Property shall maintain insurance coverage reasonably acceptable to Seller and naming Seller and its affiliates as additional insureds. Buyer shall provide Seller with certificates of insurance or other written evidence reasonably satisfactory to Seller confirming that such insurance has been before Buyer or its consultants or contractors access the Property. Neither Buyer nor Buyer's consultants or contractors shall interfere with, interrupt, or disrupt the operation of any business at the Property. Buyer shall not permit any mechanic's or materialmen's liens, or any other liens, to attach to the Property or any portion thereof or to any property owned by any third party by reason of the performance of any work by Buyer or Buyer's contractors or consultants. Buyer shall take all reasonable actions and implement all reasonable protections necessary to ensure that all actions taken in connection with Buyer's inspections and investigations of the Property pose no threat to the safety of persons or the environment or cause any damage to the Property or to any property owned by any third party or to any occupants of the Property or to other persons. Buyer shall provide Seller with the status of Buyer's investigations within three (3) business days of any written request for status. Such status requests may include, but not be limited to, requests for copies of permit applications, inspection reports, and any other documents required for Buyer to perform its investigations under this Section 3.1. No later than ten (10) days following the Effective Date. Seller shall provide or make available to Buyer electronic copies of any environmental data in Seller's possession relating to the Property (collectively, the "Seller's Environmental Data") and, to the extent in Seller's possession: (a) title insurance commitments, policies and title exception documents pertaining to the Property; (b) surveys and plans of the Property; (c) building plans and specifications for improvements located on the Property; and (d) permits and approvals regarding the Property. Buyer's sole right to terminate this Agreement during, or resulting from, the Due Diligence Period shall be if Buyer gives Seller written notice prior to expiration of the Due Diligence Period that Buyer elects to terminate this Agreement, time being of the essence. In the event that Buyer timely elects to terminate this Agreement under this Section 3.1, the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer and this Agreement shall be deemed null and void, except for those obligations and liabilities that survive termination. If Buyer does not timely deliver to Seller written notice of termination during the Due Diligence Period, the conditions of this Section 3.1 shall be deemed satisfied and Buyer may not thereafter terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 3.1.

- 4. <u>Purchase Price and Allocation: Deposit and Escrow Terms</u>. The purchase price to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Property shall be Three Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$375,000.00) (the "Purchase Price") payable as follows:
- 4.1 A deposit of Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$10,000.00) (the "Deposit") shall be paid by Buyer to the Title Company (the "Escrow Agent") within three (3) business days following the Effective Date. The Deposit is non-refundable (except as expressly provided in Sections 3.1, 5, 12.2, and 13.2) and shall be retained by the Seller, not as a penalty, but to compensate Seller for time, expenses and effort incurred pursuant to this Agreement and the discussions preceding this Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall hold the Deposit in escrow in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit 4.1 (the "Escrow Agreement").
- 4.2 At Closing, the Deposit shall be paid over to the Seller and applied to the Purchase Price and the Buyer shall pay to the Seller the remainder of the Purchase Price and all other sums payable under this Agreement, without offset, but subject to the pro-rations and other adjustments provided for in this Agreement by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account of Seller or to such other person(s) as Seller shall designate.

- 4.3 Buyer and Seller mutually agree upon an allocation of the Purchase Price for tax purposes as set forth on the attached Exhibit 4.3 (the "Allocation"). Each of the parties hereto further expressly agrees that (a) the Allocation shall be used for all purposes including tax, financial reporting, and other purposes; (b) it shall report the transaction completed pursuant to this Agreement in accordance with the Allocation, including any report made under Section 1060 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and (c) it shall not take any position inconsistent with the Allocation except with the prior written consent of the other party hereto.
- Title Matters. The Real Property shall be transferred to Buyer free and clear of all liens and encumbrances (such as mortgages and monetary liens created by Seller in favor of a lender). except for: (a) easements, restrictions and conditions of record as of the date of this Agreement or to be created pursuant to this Agreement (including, but not limited to, the restrictions and conditions set forth in Section 6.2.1 below); (b) easements or restrictions visible upon inspection of the Property; and (c) any state of facts which an accurate survey would disclose (collectively, the "Permitted Encumbrances"). Buyer shall obtain, at its own cost and expense, a title insurance commitment issued by Land Services USA, LLC, 1 S. Church Street, Suite 300, West Chester, PA 19382 (the "Title Company") to insure title to the Real Property in the amount of the Purchase Price allocated to the Real Property. Buyer shall be responsible for obtaining, at its sole cost and expense, any survey of the Real Property that Buyer may desire or that the Title Company may request. If such title insurance commitment or survey discloses any title related matters (other than Permitted Encumbrances) that will, in Buyer's reasonable judgment, materially interfere with Buyer's intended use of the Real Property and are not acceptable to Buyer, Buyer shall provide written notice of such matters to Seller not later than thirty (30) days after the Effective Date. Seller shall have the right, but not the obligation, within ten (10) days after receipt of such notice, to provide Buyer with written notice that Seller has agreed to remove or otherwise remedy all such matters on or before Closing. If Seller does not agree (either affirmatively or by its failure to provide notice to Buyer in accordance with this Section 5) to remove or otherwise remedy all such matters on or before Closing, Buyer shall have five (5) days to give Seller written notice that Buyer elects to terminate this Agreement. In the event that the Buyer timely elects to terminate this Agreement under this Section 5, the Deposit shall be returned to the Buyer and this Agreement shall be deemed null and void, except for those obligations and liabilities that survive termination. In the event Buyer does not timely elect to provide written notice of its objection to any such matters or in the event Buyer fails to terminate this Agreement as aforesaid, Buyer shall be deemed to have waived its objection to any such matters and such matters shall be deemed to be Permitted Encumbrances.

#### 6. Closing.

6.1 <u>Time and Place of Closing</u>. The Closing shall occur on or before the forty-fifth (45th) day following the expiration of the Due Diligence Period (the "<u>Closing Date</u>"), time being of the essence. Closing shall occur electronically with written closing instructions to the Title Company and original closing documents delivered to the Title Company to be held in escrow by the Title Company until Closing as set forth in the closing instructions.

- 6.2 <u>Seller's Deliveries</u>. At the time of Closing, Seller shall deliver the following duly executed documents:
  - 6.2.1 A statutory form deed for the Real Property (the "Deed");
- 6.2.2 A bill of sale for any and all Personal Property in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 6.2.2 (the "Bill of Sale");
  - 6.2.3 The Environmental Agreement;
- 6.2.4 Owner's title insurance affidavit and all additional documents, certifications, and affidavits that may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to complete the transactions contemplated by this Agreement as may be reasonably requested by the Title Company; and
- 6.2.5 Documents of authority of Seller authorizing the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.
- 6.3. <u>Buyer's Deliveries</u>. At the time of Closing and together with the Purchase Price, Buyer shall deliver the following duly executed documents:
  - 6.3.1 The Bill of Sale:
  - 6.3.2 The Environmental Agreement;
- 6.3.3 Buyer's title insurance affidavit and all additional documents, certifications, and affidavits that may be necessary or appropriate to complete the transaction contemplated by this Agreement as may be reasonably requested by Seller, Seller's attorney, or the Title Company;
- 6.3.4 Documents of authority of Buyer authorizing the transaction contemplated by this Agreement; and
  - 6.3.5 The Certificate of Insurance (as defined in Section 9.5 below).
  - 6.4. <u>Closing Costs</u>. Closing costs shall be paid as follows:
- 6.4.1 Buyer shall pay all escrow fees and the cost to record the Deed. Seller and Buyer shall each pay one-half of the transfer taxes due in connection with this transaction.
- 6.4.2 Any and all real estate taxes and personal property taxes and any and all installments of assessments payable therewith which are due and payable in the year of Closing shall be pro-rated on a per diem basis between Buyer and Seller as of the time of Closing. Buyer shall assume the obligation to pay all such taxes and installments due and payable in the years after Closing. Charges for water, gas, power, light and other utility service shall be prorated as of the Closing Date utilizing the most current evidence of the amount due.

- 6.4.3 Seller shall be responsible for any notice of improvements or assessments received on or before the Effective Date of this Agreement. Buyer shall be responsible for any such written notice served upon Seller or Buyer after the Effective Date of this Agreement and for the payment thereafter of any public improvements or other assessments.
- 6.4.4 All other Closing costs shall be paid by the party incurring such costs, or as is customary for real estate closings in the area in which the Property is located.
- 6.5 1031 Exchange. Seller or Buyer may structure its acquisition/disposition of the Property as a tax-deferred exchange ("Exchange") pursuant to Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. If either party shall elect to undertake an Exchange, the other party agrees to reasonably cooperate with the electing party in connection with the Exchange, including the execution of documents (including, but not limited to, escrow instructions and amendments to escrow instructions) therefor, provided that such Exchange shall not require the non-electing party to incur expenses in connection therewith or unreasonably delay the Closing.
- 7. <u>Conditions to Seller's Obligation</u>. The obligation of Seller to complete the Closing hereunder in accordance with this Agreement is contingent upon satisfaction of each of the following conditions (any of which may be waived in whole or in part by Seller in writing on or prior to the Closing Date):
- 7.1 <u>Waiver of BP Right of First Refusal</u>. Seller shall have obtained from BP Products North America, Inc. ("BP") a waiver of any and all options, rights of first offer, and repurchase options in favor of BP and/or any of its affiliates or related parties with respect to the Property (collectively, the "BP Options"). In the event BP waives any of the BP Options, Seller will make reasonable efforts to obtain from BP written confirmation that BP has waived such BP Options and Seller will provide copies of any such confirmation that it has received from BP to the Buyer at the time of Closing.
- 7.2 All of the covenants and agreements to be performed by Buyer on or prior to the Closing Date under the terms of this Agreement shall have been so performed by Buyer, including, without limitation, Buyer's delivery of the Buyer's deliveries described in Section 6.3 of this Agreement.
- 7.3 The representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects on the Closing Date as though made on the Closing Date.
- 8. Representations of Seller and Buyer. Each party represents to the other party that:
- 8.1 The representing party has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder.
- 8.2 All requisite authorizations for the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement have been duly obtained by the representing party and this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the representing party enforceable in accordance with its

terms, except to the extent that enforceability may be limited by federal or other bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally, now or hereinafter in effect, and subject to equity principles governing the remedy of specific performance.

- 8.3 No provision of (a) the representing party's certificate of limited partnership, certificate of organization or formation or articles of incorporation or bylaws or any other organizational document or (b) to the representing party's knowledge, any agreement, instrument or understanding to which it is a party or by which it is bound, or (c) to the representing party's knowledge, any order, writ, injunction, decree, statute, rule or regulation applicable to the representing party, has been or will be violated by the execution by the representing party of this Agreement or by the representing party's performance or satisfaction of any agreement or condition herein contained upon its part to be performed or satisfact.
- 8.4 The representing party is not a person or entity with whom the other parties is restricted from doing business with under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control ("OFAC") of the Department of the Treasury (including, but not limited to, those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons list) or under any statute, executive order (including, but not limited to, the September 24, 2001, Executive Order Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions With Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism), or other governmental action and is not and shall not engage in any dealings or transaction or be otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

# 9. Buyer's Insurance Obligations.

- 9.1 As a Municipal Corporation, Buyer as an entity is unable to indemnify any person or entity and therefore no provision of this agreement between Buyer and Seller may be interpreted to obligate Buyer to indemnify or indemnify Seller.
- Site Pollution Insurance Policy. Buyer shall obtain and maintain, at its sole cost and expense, a Site Pollution Insurance Policy ("SPIP") from Wichert Insurance for a period commencing on the Closing Date until the earlier of five (5) years following the Closing Date or the date Buyer sells the Property to an unrelated third party. The SPIP shall be in an amount of at least \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 per year in the aggregate and provide coverage for the following: (a) investigation and/or remediation of hazardous materials (including, without limitation, petroleum products) released at, on, under or from the Property, or otherwise discovered at, on, or under or emanating from the Property; (b) property damage (including, without limitation, natural resource damages); and (c) compensation for personal injuries, costs of defense and legal liability to third parties. Without limiting the foregoing, the SPIP shall cover and defend Seller and its parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, designees and assignees and each of their respective shareholders, officers, directors, members, managers, partners, employees, and agents (collectively, the "Seller Parties") from and against any and all losses, damages, costs, expenses (including, but not limited to, costs and expenses of courts and professional advisors and reasonable attorneys' fees), liabilities and claims (collectively, the "Claims") arising out of or related to each of the following: (y) the Voluntary Work (as defined in Section 6 of the Environmental Agreement); and (z) any Pollution Conditions (as defined in the Environmental

Agreement) or other environmental conditions of the Property or any improvements on the Property that are not Retained Liabilities (as defined in the Environmental Agreement), regardless of when they occurred.

Further, in the event that Buyer selfs the Property within the five year period following the Closing Date, Buyer will endeavor to negotiate an indemnification clause with the subsequent purchaser which will cover both Buyer and Seller.

- 9.3 <u>Commercial General Liability Insurance</u>. Buyer shall obtain and maintain, at its sole cost and expense, a Commercial General Liability Insurance Policy (the "<u>CGL Policy</u>") from Wichert Insurance for a period commencing on the Closing Date until the earlier of five (5) years following the Closing Date or the date Buyer sells the Property to an unrelated third party; provided, however, that the CGL Policy shall be retroactive to provide coverage for incidents that occur on or after the Effective Date of this Agreement. The CGL Policy shall be in an amount of at least \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 per year in the aggregate and provide coverage for bodily injury, personal injury, sickness, disease and death, broad form property damage, premises operations, independent contractor liability, and contractual liability. Without limiting the foregoing, the CGL Policy shall cover and defend Seller and the Seller Parties from Claims arising out of or related to each of the following:
- 9.3.1 Buyer's ownership of the Property and the possession, operation, use or maintenance of the Property by Buyer or its employees, agents, contractors, tenants, licensees, customers, invitees, or assigns from and after Closing.
- 9.3.2 Claims with respect to brokers', finders' and agents' fees and commissions in connection with the transaction contemplated in this Agreement asserted by any person on the basis of any statement, instrument, action, inaction, or agreement alleged to have been made by Buyer.
- 9.3.3 Any breach of the obligations, covenants, or agreements made by Buyer in this Agreement.
- 9.3.4 The non-compliance of Buyer with any applicable federal, state, or local statutes, laws, ordinances, orders, rules, or regulations (collectively, the "Applicable Laws").
- 9.3.5 Any activities by Buyer or its employees, agents, surveyors, engineers, architects, environmental consultants, or other contractors at the Property prior to the Closing, including, without limitation, any inspections, examinations or testing of the Property pursuant to Section 3.1 of this Agreement.
- 9.3.6 All liabilities associated with, related to, incurred in connection with or otherwise affecting the ownership or use of the Property assumed by Buyer pursuant to Section I above.
- 9.4 <u>Policy Form, Content, and Insurer.</u> Buyer shall obtain and maintain all policies of insurance required to be maintained by Buyer under this Agreement at Buyer's sole cost and

expense. In addition, all insurance required by the provisions of this Agreement to be carried by Buyer shall: (a) be carried only with insurance companies licensed to do business in the state in which the Property is located with a current Best's Financial Rating of A-/VII or better or otherwise acceptable to Seller; (b) be issued in the name of Buyer as the insured and Seller and the Seller Parties as additional insureds; (c) be primary and noncontributing with any insurance that may be carried by Seller or the Seller Parties, it being the specific intent of the Buyer and Seller that all insurance held by Buyer shall be excess, secondary and non-contributory; and (d) include a provision requiring the insurance provider to give Seller written notice sixty (60) days prior to the termination, expiration, or material modification of the policies. The insurer shall waive its rights of subrogation against Seller and the Seller Parties.

9.5 Evidence of Insurance. At Closing and prior to the extension or renewal of the polices, Buyer shall deliver to Seller a certificate of insurance evidencing the coverages required hereunder (the "Certificate of Insurance").

The provisions of this Section 9 shall survive the Closing.

# 10. Intentionally Omitted.

- 11. <u>Brokerage Commissions</u>. Buyer and Seller represent and warrant to each other that no brokers have been involved in the negotiation or consummation of this Agreement. Each party shall indemnify and hold harmless the other party from any and all claims for any broker's commission arising through its acts or dealings with any third party.
- 12. <u>Default</u>. It is impossible to estimate more precisely the damages to be suffered by the parties hereto in the event of a default, and the remedies set forth below are intended not as a penalty, but as full liquidated damages in the event of non-performance, default or breach of this Agreement prior to Closing by either party:
- 12.1 Except for an Immediate Default (defined below), in the event of the non-performance, default or breach of this Agreement prior to Closing by Buyer hereunder, Buyer shall have the right to cure any such non-performance, default or breach of this Agreement within five (5) business days after receipt of written notice thereof to Buyer from Seller, Immediately after an Immediate Default of Buyer, or after the applicable notice and cure period has expired with respect to a default or breach of this Agreement that is not an Immediate Default, Seller may terminate this Agreement and be entitled to receive the Deposit upon written demand to Escrow Agent. As used herein, "Immediate Default" shall mean Buyer's failure to close the transaction contemplated herein upon the Closing Date in accordance with this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, nothing contained in this Agreement shall limit the Seller's rights and remedies against Buyer with respect to the enforcement of Buyer's obligations pursuant to Section 3.1 or any obligation of Buyer to indemnify Seller or its Indemnitees pursuant to this Agreement.
- 12.2 In the event of the non-performance, default or breach of this Agreement prior to Closing by Seller and the failure of Seller to cure such default within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice thereof to Seller from Buyer, Buyer may, as its sole and exclusive remedy, terminate this Agreement and be entitled to a return of the Deposit.

#### 13. Risk of Loss.

- 13.1 <u>Condemnation</u>. If after the Effective Date and prior to Closing, there shall occur the transfer of title or possession of all or any part of the Property by condemnation ("<u>Taking</u>"), the Closing shall take place as provided herein without abatement of the Purchase Price, and there shall be assigned to Buyer at the Closing all interest of Seller in any award which may be payable to Seller on account of such Taking. If prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall receive written notice of a planned or threatened Taking of all or part of the Property, the Closing shall take place as provided herein without abatement of the Purchase Price and there shall be assigned to Buyer at Closing the interest of Seller, if any, in any award which may be payable to Seller on account of such Taking.
- 13.2 <u>Casualty</u>. In the event any Property included in this sale is materially damaged by fire or other easualty not caused by Buyer or an affiliate, officer, employee, principal, partner, member, manager, contractor or agent of Buyer and such Property is not repaired or replaced prior to Closing. Buyer or Seller may terminate this Agreement upon three (3) days' written notice to the other party, in which case the Deposit shall be promptly returned to Buyer and this Agreement shall be deemed null and void, except for those obligations and liabilities that survive termination. Buyer may insure its equitable interest in the Property as of the time of acceptance of this Agreement.

#### 14. Confidentiality and Release of Information.

- Any information or documents relating to the Property provided to Buyer and any other information or documents shared with the Buyer by Seller or any of its affiliates (including, but not limited to, the nature and terms of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement) shall be considered confidential information and shall be maintained as such; provided, however, that Buyer may disclose such information to the following persons: (a) officers, directors and employees of Buyer; and (b) Buyer's attorneys, professional consultants, agents, representatives and/or contractors, provided that each of the foregoing who receives such information has a need to know such information for the purpose of this Agreement and is informed by Buyer of the confidential nature of such information and agrees, in writing, to treat the same as confidential. Buyer may also disclose such information to the extent, in the reasonable opinion of Buyer's counsel, such information is legally required to be disclosed in order for Buyer to comply with applicable public records laws, the Charter of the City of Brook Park, the Codified Ordinances of the City of Brook Park, and the Ohio Open Meetings Act. Upon any termination of this Agreement, prior to Closing, Buyer shall return to Seller all documents and other materials delivered to Buyer or any representative of Buyer or shall certify to Seller that such documents and materials have been destroyed.
- 14.2 Publicity and other releases concerning the transaction contemplated by this Agreement shall, where possible, be jointly planned and coordinated between Buyer and Seller. No party shall act unilaterally in this regard without the prior approval of the other provided, however, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Nothing herein contained shall prevent any party from furnishing information to any governmental agency or from

furnishing information to comply with applicable laws or regulations, provided the party furnishing such information shall give reasonable prior written notice to the other party.

Assignment. This Agreement may be assigned by Buyer only with prior written consent from Seller, Any request by Buyer to assign this Agreement must be provided to Seller prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period. Buyer shall reimburse Seller for all reasonable expenses, including, without limitation, legal fees, incurred by Seller in connection with any request by Buyer to assign this Agreement, including, without limitation, costs incurred by Seller in the review and approval of assignment documents and the preparation of additional closing documents and revisions to closing documents in order to reflect the assignment. No assignment by Buyer shall relieve or be deemed to relieve the Buyer of any liability under this Agreement. In the case of such assignment, the Buyer agrees to be responsible for the assignee's full performance of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, Buyer shall be responsible for any and all transfer tax payable as a result of any such assignment. Any purported assignment in violation of this Agreement shall be null and void.

## 16. Reserved.

#### 17. Miscellaneous.

- 17.1 Entire Agreement: Amendments. This Agreement (including the background provisions set forth above and the Exhibits attached hereto, all of which are incorporated in and form a part of this Agreement) sets forth all of the promises, covenants, agreements, conditions and undertakings between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, oral or written, except as specifically set forth in this Agreement. This Agreement may not be changed orally but only by an agreement in writing, duly executed by or on behalf of the party against whom enforcement is sought.
- 17.2 <u>Notices</u>. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, any notice or communication required or permitted to be delivered hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given upon the earlier to occur of: (a) actual receipt or refusal by the addressee thereof whether by hand or courier; (b) three (3) business days after deposit in the mails, postage prepaid, registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed as provided below; or (c) when sent by electronic mail before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on a business day (as evidenced by a confirmation showing the transmission date and time and recipient's electronic mail address) and otherwise on the next business day.

If to Seller:

LGP Realty Holdings LP 645 Hamilton Street, Suite 400 Allentown, PA 18101

Attention: Keenan D. Lynch, Esquire

Email: klynch@eaplp.com

If to Buyer:

The City of Brook Park, Ohio

6161 Engle Road Brook Park, OH 44142

Attention: Mayor Edward A. Orcutt Email: eorcutt@icityofbrookpark.com

or in either case at such other address as may have last been specified by notice given as provided by the party addressed.

- 17.3 <u>Survival</u>. The provisions of Sections 1, 2, 4.3, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15 and 17 of this Agreement shall survive the Closing.
- Seller shall each perform such other acts and shall execute, acknowledge and deliver such additional documents as any party may reasonably request to vest in Buyer all of Seller's right, title, interest, and enjoyment of the Property and other assets and rights conveyed under this Agreement, to carry out the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and to protect each party's rights under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no party shall be required to incur any cost or expense in complying with any request of the other party and the party making the request shall reimburse the other party for its reasonable costs and expenses in complying with the request, including without limitation reimbursement of reasonable attorney's fees.
- 17.5 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 17.6 <u>Expenses</u>. Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, each party hereto shall bear all expenses incurred by it in connection with this Agreement.
- 17.7 Counterparts. To facilitate execution, this Agreement may be executed in as many counterparts as may be convenient or required. It shall not be necessary that the signature of, or on behalf of, each party, or that the signature of all persons required to bind any party, appear on each counterpart. Electronic copies of a signature, such as a PDF copy of any party's signature shall be deemed the same as the original. All counterparts shall collectively constitute a single instrument. It shall not be necessary in making proof of this Agreement to produce or account for more than a single counterpart containing the respective signatures of, or on behalf of, each of the parties hereto. Any signature page to any counterpart may be detached from such counterpart without impairing the legal effect of the signatures thereon and thereafter attached to another counterpart identical thereto except having attached to it additional signature pages.
- 17.8 No Recording. Prior to the Closing, neither this Agreement nor a memorandum or notice of this Agreement shall be recorded with any county clerk or other governmental office except the Office of Brook Park City Council to the extent required under applicable laws.
- 17.9 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision in this Agreement shall for any reason be adjudged to be invalid or unenforceable, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Agreement.

- 17.10 <u>Waiver</u>. No waiver or release of any of the terms, conditions, or provisions of this Agreement shall be valid or asserted or relied upon by any party or offered in any judicial proceeding or otherwise, unless the same is in writing, and duly executed by the waiving or releasing party.
- 17.11 Rules of Construction. The provisions of this Agreement are to be construed as a whole according to their common meaning to achieve the objectives and purposes of this Agreement. Each party hereby acknowledges that it has been, and hereby is, advised to seek independent legal counsel of its choice and to review this Agreement and all of the documents referred to herein with independent legal counsel of its choice and either has sought such legal counsel or hereby knowingly, voluntarily, and intentionally waives the right to do so. The rule of construction that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party will not be employed in interpreting this Agreement as the parties are considered to have equal bargaining power.
- 17.12 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construct in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio, without giving effect to its rules on conflicts of law.
- 17.13 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. THE PARTIES SHALL, AND THEY HEREBY DO. EXPRESSLY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LITIGATION ARISING OUT OF, CONNECTED WITH, OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE RELATIONSHIP CREATED HEREBY.
- 17.14 <u>Captions</u>. The captions, headings and arrangements used in this Agreement are for convenience only and do not in any way affect, limit, amplify or modify the terms and provisions hereof.
- 17.15 <u>Number and Gender of Words</u>. Whenever herein the singular number is used, the same shall include the plural where appropriate and words of any gender shall include each other gender where appropriate.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed by Buyer and Seller, effective as of the Effective Date, intending to be legally bound.

#### SELLER:

# LGP REALTY HOLDINGS LP,

a Delaware limited partnership

By: LGP Realty Holdings GP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

#### BUYER:

THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

LGPRH EXECUTION VERSION 10/21/24

# EXHIBIT 2 TO AGREEMENT OF SALE

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL AGREEMENT**

THIS ENVIRONMENTAL AGREEMENT (this "EA") is made as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024 (the "Effective Date") and between LGP REALTY HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware limited partnership, successor in interest to 15150 Snow Brookpark LLC by merger, having an address of 645 Hamilton Street, Suite 400, Allentown, PA 18101 (the "Seller") and THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO, an Ohio municipal corporation located in Cuyahoga County, Ohio having an address of 6161 Engle Road, Brook Park, OH 44142 (the "Buyer").

#### BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller have entered into an Agreement of Sale dated 2024 (the "Agreement of Sale") whereby Seller agreed to sell to Buyer, and Buyer agreed to purchase from Seller, that certain parcel of real property and the improvements thereon located in Cuyahoga County, Ohio, described in the property tax records of Cuyahoga County, Ohio as parcel number 344-13-022, and having an address of 15150 Snow Road Brook Park, OH 44142 (the "Property") pursuant to the terms set forth therein.

WHEREAS, on the Effective Date, Buyer and Seller closed the transaction and Buyer purchased the Property.

WHEREAS, as part of the consideration for the purchase of the Property and subject to the terms and conditions hereof, Seller has agreed to be responsible for the Retained Liabilities (as defined below) at the Property.

WHEREAS, as part of the consideration for the purchase of the Property and subject to the terms and conditions hereof, Buyer has agreed to be responsible for any and all Pollution Conditions (defined below) at the Property that are not Retained Liabilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, incorporating the foregoing recitals as a material part hereof, for and in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in this EA, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. In addition to the defined terms under the Agreement of Sale, the following definitions shall apply to this EA:
- 1.1. "Closure" means achievement of No Further Action (NFA) status or its equivalent, applying a standard selected by Seller. Such Closure may include use restrictions,

covenants, or other limitation or obligations. There is no limit on the length of time it may take Seller to achieve Closure, so long as Seller is diligently and continuously pursuing Closure in accordance with Environmental Laws.

- 1.2 "Environmental Laws" means any applicable federal, state or local statutes, regulations, laws or orders pertaining to environmental matters, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA") and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA").
- 1.3 "<u>Hazardous Substances</u>" means polychlorinated biphenyls, asbestos, petroleum or petroleum by-products and any substances, materials, constituents, wastes, or other elements which are included under or regulated by any Environmental Laws.
- Synergy Environmental, Inc. Known Conditions' means the Pollution Conditions specified in the Synergy Environmental, Inc. Known Conditions Letter attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Known Conditions Letter"). Known Conditions shall not include: (a) any Pollution Conditions or other environmental conditions identified in Seller's Environmental Data, not listed on the Known Conditions Letter as of the Closing Date, (b) any Pollution Conditions or other environmental conditions discovered by Buyer during the Due Diligence Period or any time thereafter, not listed on the Known Conditions Letter as of the Closing Date, (c) any increase or exacerbation of a Known Condition resulting from any act or omission of Buyer or its employees, lessees, licensees, customers, invitees, agents, or contractors, regardless of whether such act or omission occurred prior to or after Closing, or (d) any Pollution Conditions or other environmental conditions attributable to any act or omission of Buyer or its employees, lessees, licensees, customers, invitees, agents, or contractors, regardless of whether such Pollution Conditions or other condition occurred prior to or after Closing.
- 1.5 "Pollution Conditions" means any Hazardous Substances in, on, at, under, or emanating from the Property.
- 1.6 "Retained Liabilities" means the Pollution Conditions that are defined as Known Conditions in this EIA, but only to the extent that such Pollution Conditions require remediation under applicable Environmental Laws to achieve Closure to meet commercial or industrial standards.
- 2. <u>Seller's Environmental Data</u>. Seller's delivery of Seller's Environmental Data shall not constitute a representation that such information is current, correct or complete. It has been and remains the responsibility of Buyer, at Buyer's expense, to satisfy itself as to the environmental condition of the Property.
- 3. <u>Seller's Environmental Obligations</u>. Subject to the provisions of this Section 3 and Section 6 below. Seller shall retain the responsibility to achieve Closure for the Retained Liabilities. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary: (a) Seller's obligations pursuant to this Section 3 shall not apply to any claim or condition attributable to or exacerbated by any act or omission of Buyer or any of its employees, lessees, licensees, customers, invitees, agents, or contractors, regardless of whether such act or omission occurred prior to or after Closing; and (b)

Seller's obligations with respect to the Retained Liabilities shall expire upon Closure of each Retained Liability.

## 4. Buyer's Release of Seller.

- 4.1 Release. By executing this EA, Buyer agrees to accept the Property in its present condition. AS IS, WHERE IS AND WITH ALL DEFECTS except for Retained Liabilities under Section 3 of this EA. Buyer releases Seller and its affiliates, parents, subsidiaries, successors, and assigns and each of their respective shareholders, members, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, and agents (collectively, the "Seller Parties") from any and all claims, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses (including costs and expenses of courts and professional advisors and reasonable attorneys' fees) (collectively, the "Claims") (including, but not limited to, Claims under Environmental Laws and Claims by Buyer for personal injury, death, and destruction, loss and damage to property) arising out of the condition of the Property, including without limitation: (a) the environmental condition of the Property and the improvements on the Property, (b) the existence of any and all Pollution Conditions, regardless of when they occurred, and (c) each of the Retained Liabilities once Closure is achieved for each Retained Liability. Buyer further acknowledges that Buyer hereby assumes all of the liabilities associated with, related to, incurred in connection with or otherwise affecting the ownership or use of the Property, except only the Retained Liabilities under Section 3 of this EA.
- 5. Property Access. Buyer hereby provides for and permits such access to Seller and its affiliates, employees, agents, and contractors, at no cost to Seller or any of its affiliates, employees, agents, or contractors, as they may require to the Property, for such time as is required for Seller to meet any and all of its obligations under this EA or in connection with any request to Seller from any governmental authority having jurisdiction. Such access shall include the right to conduct such tests, take such groundwater or soil samples, excavate, remove, dispose of, and treat the soil and groundwater, and undertake such other actions as are necessary in the sole judgment of Seller. In no event shall Seller have liability to anyone (including, but not limited to, Buyer) for business disruption, lost profits, incidental, punitive or consequential damages arising from such actions or access. Any cost or expense to repair or replace monitoring and remediation equipment resulting from the acts or omissions of Buyer or its employees, agents, lessees, licensees, invitees, or contractors shall be the responsibility of Buyer and Buyer shall reimburse Seller for, or pay such costs directly, within thirty (30) days of request by Seller.
- 6. <u>Construction Work.</u> If Buyer or its employees, lessees, licensees, agents, contractors or representatives encounter and excavate soil or groundwater on or from the Property while conducting construction, remodeling, or demolish-and-rebuild work, or the installation or re-installation of any underground storage tanks or related structures ("<u>Voluntary Work</u>"), Buyer shall be obligated to use its reasonable best efforts to reduce the generated volume of contaminated groundwater by minimizing the time that any excavation is open and shall provide Seller with an estimated timeframe and approximate size of any excavation at least seventy-two (72) hours in advance of such activities. Notwithstanding anything contained in this EIA to the contrary, Seller shall not have any responsibility for costs associated with the remediation or disposal of Pollution Conditions, where such remediation or disposal is due to or results from any Voluntary Work even if such Pollution Conditions are Retained Liabilities.

7. Assignment of Governmental Reimbursement for Remediation Costs. If applicable, Buyer hereby assigns all of its rights to receive any reimbursement for work paid for by Seller or its agents or contractors for remediation of Retained Liabilities at the Property from all applicable governmental remediation reimbursement funds, to Seller. At Seller's request, Buyer will execute an assignment document evidencing said assignment. Buyer will reasonably cooperate with Seller, including executing any necessary documents, reasonably required such that Seller may obtain maximum governmental remediation reimbursement funds.

#### 8. Reserved.

- 9. <u>Assignment.</u> Buyer may not assign this EA, or any of its rights or obligations under this EIA, in whole or in part, without prior written consent from Seller. Moreover, no assignment by Buyer shall relieve or be deemed to relieve the Buyer of any liability under this EA.
- 10. <u>Notices</u>. Notices shall be sent by overnight express mail, certified mail, personal delivery, or e-mail, delivery confirmation required. The date of service will be the date on which notice is received by the noticed party. Notices shall be sent to the following addresses:

If to Seller:

LGP Realty Holdings LP

645 Hamilton Street, Suite 400

Allentown, PA 18101

Attention: Keenan D. Lynch, Esquire

Email: klynch(wcaplp.com

If to Buyer:

The City of Brook Park, Ohio

6161 Engle Road

Brook Park, OH 44142

Attention: Mayor Edward A. Orcutt Email: eorcutt@cityofbrookpark.com

#### 11. General Provisions.

- 11.1 The validity, construction and all rights under this EA shall be governed by Ohio law without regards to conflicts of law rules.
- 11.2 This EA (including any and all exhibits attached hereto) and the Agreement of Sale set forth all of the promises, covenants, agreements, conditions and undertakings between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this EA, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, oral or written, except as specifically set forth in this EA. This EA may not be changed orally but only by an agreement in writing, duly executed by or on behalf of the party against whom enforcement is sought. Should there be any ambiguities between this EA and the Agreement of Sale, the provisions of this EA shall govern.

- 11.3 The provisions of this EA were negotiated by all parties hereto, and this EA shall be deemed to have been drafted by all the parties hereto.
- 11.4 This EA may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but such counterparts when taken together shall constitute but one agreement. Executed signature pages to this EA may be exchanged electronically (including by e-mail) and all such executed signature pages shall be legally binding upon the party transmitting its signature electronically.
- 11.5 The section headings throughout this EA are for convenience and reference only. The words contained in such section headings shall not be held to expand, modify, amplify or aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of this EA.
- 11.6 If any provision of this EA or the application thereof to any person or in any circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of the EA and the application of such provision to other persons or in other circumstances shall not be affected thereby and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.
- 11.7 Buyer agrees to keep the Property in compliance with applicable Environmental Laws, including, without limitation, the statutes and regulations pertaining to remediation and reporting of contamination (to the extent not Retained Liabilities). If reimbursement refunds (as addressed under Section 7 of this EA) to Seller or its agents or contractors are reduced due to Buyer's non-compliance with these statutes and regulations, Buyer will pay Seller for the amount of the reduction that is directly attributable to Buyer's non-compliance.
- 11.8 Any right, agreement, duty, liability or other obligation of Buyer and Seller shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon each of their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 11.9 The recitals contained in this document are incorporated in and form a part of this EA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this EA as of the date first above written.

# SELLER:

# LGP REALTY HOLDINGS LP,

a Delaware limited partnership

By: LGP Realty Holdings GP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

By:
Name:
Title:
——————————————————————————————————————
BUYER:
THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO
By:
Name:
Title:

# EXHIBIT A TO ENVIRONMENTAL AGREEMENT

# KNOWN CONDITIONS LETTER

See attached.

# Synergy Environmental Inc.

Annual Continues of the Carolle Service

455 Barboud Haza (54 Hor) Bayesford PA 19168 Phone (184) 552/5810 (53) (484) 363/2030 mocentinesquerye open poligi band 2004-162-91a. letta ode

April 24, 2024

Ali Teremy Hollard Cross Arrectica Pattners TP 645 Hamilton Street Saits 403 Altentusco, PA 4840

BU: Declaration of Known Conditions 15150 Snow Road, Brook Park, Oldo

Dear Sh. Helfan b

Synagy Environmental ion unales this rotification of known Conditions for the above explicited site will information obtained through the date of this letter. Sinage his reviewed records for the referenced property including information available brough the Borero of Underground Storage Dark Regulation's (BUSTR) indice Ohio Leak Tracking & Pavinounemal Regulations (DTFER) database.

Known Conditions:

Release HD 18002032-(40000); was granted a bull order Action states during Inde 28, 2003

Release ID 18002033-NO0002 was granted a No Further Action states during July 6, 2023

It you love any questions about the information presented in this report, please do not besting to call the undersigned at (484)(369(500)).

Sincerels voius,

SYNERGY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

gary brennen

Gary Drennen Project Manager Bi an K. Longhuano, P. G. Director, Groscience

or Standalityes PD reg 14433 cheliff in Olive Olive land 1127 - 1819) Sany Rd. Burd par CB - Conceptulence Temperopolion, 4 - Cherr 2024 64 24 OH9981 Known Conference active dee

Roycesford, PA • Cherry Hill, NJ • Bethlehem, PA • Youngstown, Oll www.synergyenvinc.com

# EXHIBIT 4.1 TO AGREEMENT OF SALE

#### ESCROW AGREEMENT

THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), by and among LGP REALTY HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware limited partnership, successor in interest to 15150 Snow Brookpark LLC by merger, having an address of 645 Hamilton Street, Suite 400, Allentown, PA 18101 (the "Seller"); THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO, an Ohio municipal corporation located in Cuyahoga County, Ohio having an address of 6161 Engle Road, Brook Park, OH 44142 (the "Buyer"); and LAND SERVICES USA, LLC (the "Escrow Agent").

#### BACKGROUND

- A. Buyer and Seller are parties to that certain Agreement of Sale dated , 2024 (the "Purchase Agreement"). Terms that are capitalized but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.
- B. Buyer and Seller agree that the Escrow Agent shall act as the closing escrow agent and hold the sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$37,500.00) (the "Funds") in escrow pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and the Purchase Agreement.
- C. Buyer, Seller, and Escrow Agent are entering into this Agreement to set forth the terms and conditions upon which the Funds placed into escrow shall be held and disbursed.
- NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:
- 1. Escrow Deposit. Pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Purchase Agreement, within three (3) business days following the Effective Date of the Purchase Agreement, Buyer shall deliver the Funds to Escrow Agent and Escrow Agent shall deposit the Funds in Escrow Agent's escrow account (the "Escrow Account").
- 2. <u>Duties of the Escrow Agent</u>. The Escrow Agent shall hold the Funds in the Escrow Account and shall release the Funds only under the following conditions:
- (a) upon the written consent of Buyer and Seller, the Funds will be released as directed;
- (b) upon the closing of the transaction described in the Purchase Agreement, the Funds shall be released to the Seller;

- (c) upon the written request of either the Buyer or Seller and the other party fails to object in writing to the release of Funds within seven (7) days of such request; or
- (d) in the event of a dispute as to the disposition of the Funds, the Escrow Agent is authorized and directed to follow one of the following courses of action, which action the Escrow Agent shall take at its sole discretion:
- (i) the Escrow Agent may file an interpleader action as provided by law. Upon depositing the Funds with a court of competent jurisdiction (the "Court"), the Escrow Agent shall be released from any further liability under this Agreement. It is understood and agreed that should the Escrow Agent file an interpleader action the Escrow Agent may charge the Funds for attorney's fees and court costs incurred in connection with such interpleader action; or
- (ii) the Escrow Agent may hold the Funds until the Escrow Agent is in receipt of an order of the Court which constitutes a final determination as to the disposition of the Funds.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. Upon making delivery of the Funds, this Agreement shall terminate and the Escrow Agent shall be released from any further liability, it being expressly understood that its liability is limited by the terms and provisions set forth herein, and that by acceptance of this escrow agency, the Escrow Agent is acting in the capacity of a depository only and as such is not responsible or liable for the marketability of title to the Property as of the date of the escrow or the date of the release of any instruments or funds thereunder.
- 4, Release. EXCEPT AS A RESULT OF ESCROW AGENT'S NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT, SELLER AND BUYER EXPRESSLY HOLD THE ESCROW AGENT HARMLESS FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE SUSTAINED. INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES. RESULTING FROM THIS AGREEMENT. Furthermore, the Seller and the Buyer, jointly and severally, agree to reimburse the Escrow Agent for any expenses, including attorney fees, that the Escrow Agent incurs as a result of any legal proceedings affecting this Agreement or the performance of its duties or the disposition of the Funds, unless such legal proceedings are brought against the Escrow Agent for a breach of this Agreement or in connection with the Escrow Agent's negligence or willful misconduct.

#### 5. Miscellaneous.

(a) <u>Notification</u>. All notices, requests and demands and other communications hereunder must be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given and received when (i) personally delivered, (ii) when receipt via email is confirmed by the receiving party, (iii) one (1) business day after deposit with a nationally recognized courier service, (iv) three (3) business days after deposit in the U.S. Mail, by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or (v) sent via email upon written confirmation by the sending program of effective transmission via delivery receipt, in each case addressed to the party to whom such notice is being given at the following addresses:

If to Seller:

LGP Realty Holdings LP 645 Hamilton Street, Suite 400

Allentown, PA 18101

Attention: Keenan D. Lynch, Esquire

Email: klynch@caplp.com

If to Buyer:

The City of Brook Park, Ohio

6161 Engle Road

Brook Park, OH 44142

Attention: Mayor Edward A. Orcutt Email: eorcutt@cityofbrookpark.com

If to Escrow Agent:

Land Services USA, LLC 1 S. Church Street, Suite 300 West Chester, PA 19382 Attention: Rachel Ebner

Email: rebner@lsutitle.com

- (b) <u>Assignment of Rights and Delegation of Duties</u>. All rights and obligations or duties given herein to or imposed upon the respective parties hereto shall extend to and bind the respective successors and assigns of the said parties; provided however, that no party may transfer, convey, or assign their rights or delegate their duties under this Agreement without the prior written consent of all of the other parties hereto.
- (c) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. The exchange of copies of this Agreement and of signature pages electronically including by attachment of a PDF file to e-mail shall constitute effective execution and delivery of this Agreement as to the parties and may be used in lieu of the original Agreement for all purposes. Signatures of the parties transmitted electronically including by attachment of a PDF file to e-mail shall be deemed to be their original signatures for all purposes.
- (d) Entire Agreement and Amendments. This Agreement, together with the Purchase Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the Seller, the Buyer and the Escrow Agent with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes any prior agreement and understanding, written or oral, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. No change, amendment, qualification or cancellation hereof shall be effective unless in writing and executed by the parties hereto by their duly authorized officers, members or managers. The background provisions of this Agreement are incorporated in and form a part of this Agreement.
- (e) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Ohio and applicable federal law.

(f) <u>Severability</u>. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more phrases, sentences, clauses or provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Agreement or any part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have each caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

#### SELLER:

#### LGP REALTY HOLDINGS LP.

a Delaware limited partnership

By: LGP Realty Holdings GP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

	By Cle M. L.S.
	Name: (VY) ((1) ((1) ((1) Y)) ((1) Y) ((1) Y)
BUY	ER:
THE	CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO
By:_	
	3:
Name	
Name	3

LAND SERVICES USA, LLC

I HEREBY APPROVETHE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AS TO LEGAL FORM AND CORRECTNESS.

DIRECTOR OF LAW

# EXHIBIT 4.3 TO AGREEMENT OF SALE

# ALLOCATION OF PURCHASE PRICE

Real Property Personal Property Total

\$337,500.00 \$37,500.00 \$375,000.00

## EXHIBIT 6.2.2 TO AGREEMENT OF SALE

#### BILL OF SALE

THIS BILL OF SALE (this "Bill of Sale") is made and entered into as of the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_. 2024 (the "Effective Date"), by and between LGP REALTY HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware limited partnership, successor in interest to 15150 Snow Brookpark LLC by merger, having an address of 645 Hamilton Street, Suite 400, Allentown, PA 18101 (the "Seller") and THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO, an Ohio municipal corporation located in Cuyahoga County, Ohio having an address of 6161 Engle Road, Brook Park, OH 44142 (the "Buyer").

#### BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer are parties to that certain Agreement of Sale dated
2024 (the "Purchase Agreement"), whereby Seller agreed to sell to
Buyer, and Buyer agreed to purchase from Seller, that certain parcel of real property and the
improvements thereon located in Cuyahoga County, Ohio, described in the property tax records
of Cuyahoga County, Ohio as parcel number 344-13-022, and having an address of 15150 Snow
Road Brook Park, OH 44142 (the "Real Property").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms set forth in the Purchase Agreement, Seller also agreed to sell and convey to Buyer, and Buyer agreed to purchase and acquire from Seller, certain personal property located upon the Real Property as described in the Purchase Agreement (collectively, the "Personal Property").

- 1. <u>Personal Property.</u> KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Seller, in consideration of the covenants contained in this Bill of Sale, in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof being hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, does hereby bargain, sell, transfer and deliver to Buyer, its successors and assigns, whatever right, title and interest Seller has in and to the Personal Property, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever.
- 2. <u>DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES</u>, SELLER HEREBY SELLS AND CONVEYS TO BUYER, AND BUYER HEREBY PURCHASES THE PERSONAL PROPERTY "AS IS, WHERE IS" AND WITH ALL FAULTS. SELLER DOES NOT, BY THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS BILL OF SALE OR OTHERWISE, MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER, WITH RESPECT TO THE PERSONAL PROPERTY. THERE HAVE BEEN NO ORAL AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, COLLATERAL TO OR AFFECTING THE PERSONAL PROPERTY MADE BY SELLER OR

BY ANY THIRD PARTY. WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF SUITABILITY OR FITNESS OF ANY OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY FOR ANY PURPOSE, OR AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY, ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION, VALUE. QUALITY. OUANTITY, CONDITION OR SALABILITY OF ANY OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY.

Miscellaneous. In the event of any inconsistency between this Bill of Sale and the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control and prevail. All capitalized terms used in this Bill of Sale but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement. This Bill of Sale shall become effective between Seller and Buyer on the Effective Date first above written. This Bill of Sale shall bind and inure to the benefit of Seller and Buyer and their respective successors and assigns. This Bill of Sale may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. Executed signature pages to this Bill of Sale may be exchanged electronically including by electronic mail between the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have executed this Bill of Sale as of the date first above written.

#### SELLEŔ:

#### LGP REALTY HOLDINGS LP.

a Delaware limited partnership

By: LGP Realty Holdings GP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
BUY	ER:
THE	CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO
By:_	
Name	e:
Title:	

110.10-1	5-2456Lu
VA	7
Toist	
Sin R	
100 B	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

#### CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

ORDINANCE	NO:	

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR ORCUTT

#### AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN
AGREEMENT WITH MONTROSE FORD FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO POLICE
VEHICLES AND WITH HALL PUBLIC SAFETY UPFITTERS FOR THE NECESSARY
UPFITTING EQUIPMENT FOR THE VEHICLES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

- SECTION 1: The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Montrose Ford, Order No. U044 & U045, to purchase two Police Vehicles (see attached quote marked as Exhibit "A") for \$97,597.50.
- SECTION 2: The Mayor is further authorized to enter into an agreement with Hall Public Safety Upfitters for the necessary equipment for the two police vehicles being purchased (see attached quote marked as Exhibit "B") for \$34,206.04.
- **SECTION 3:** The money needed for the aforesaid transaction shall be paid from fund #272.
- SECTION 4: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- SECTION 5: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the further reason to authorize the Mayor to purchase two Ford police vehicles and the necessary upfitting equipment; therefore provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of at least five (5)



members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:		PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:_	Clerk of Council	APPROVED: MAYOR
		DATE:

I HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AS TO LEGAL-FORM AND CORRECTNESS.

EANIBIT 

(PAGE 1 of 2)

449 .10-SP AUTO

425 50 STATE EMISS

2025 INTERCEPTOR (3.31 V-y)

Order No: UD44 & UD45

K8A 4DR AWD POLICE .119" WHEELBASE UM AGATE BLACK 9 CLTH BKTS/VNL R

W EBONY 500A EQUIP GRP .AM/FM STEREO W/SYNC BROOK PARK PD

FINII QO932

-996 -3-3LV6-GAS-Flex Friel The items to the left are how the car was quoted and that is this price below. -SAR-DIV-LED-SPT-LMP-UNITY-BRAND-Any additional options added will SSF KEYLESS - 4 FOB (now STD equip) increuse this price.

	\$	43,564.00
ADDITIONAL ITEMS NOW 5TD ON 2025'S (NOT IN ABOVE 2024 PRICE)	\$	2,990.75
MONTROSE FORD ONLY - FIRST RESPONDER DISCOUNT	\$	(1,200,00)
Cultural Description	Ė	44 007 70

FORD FACTORY VSO (Vahicle Special Order) LIGHTING (used for all other color combinations other than RED/BLUE)



STANDARD PIU WHEEL



PNTD ALUM WHEEL (64E) BROOK PARK PD Attn: MIKE TORNABENE

Derek Powers Fleet/Gymt, Salos Mgr. Montrose Ford QUDTED 5/24/2024 ORDERED 6/24/2024

WHEEL COVER (grey huberps)	THE ABOVE PRICE (CHOSING TH	\$_	70,60	,	
3.3L V6 HYBRID	99W/44D	\$	2,100.00		
3.OL EcoBoost	99C/44U	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000,00
REAR LOCKS, HANDLES & WINDOWS INOP	68G	\$	80,00	\$	80,00
HIDDEN DOOR PLUNGER/REAR-INOP	250	<del>\$</del> -	160,90		
HEATED MIRRORS	549		INCLUDED		STO IN 2025
CARPEF	46G	<b>\$</b>	150.90		
RED/WHT DOME IN CARGO	171		INCLUDED		SYO IN 2025
PER-ANTI THEFT	593		N/A		N/A di
KEYLESS ENTRY (4 FOBS)	RMV		INCLUDED		STD IN 2025
REAR CONSOLE PLATE FOR WIRE CHASE	B5R	\$	44,00	\$	44.00
GRIL LED LGHTS/SIREN/SPKR PRE-WIRE	60A		INCLUDED		SYD IN 2025
REAR-LIGHT—RED/BLUE	66G	\$	460,00		
STREET APPEARANCE- (OD ON UNMARIES)	CSU,64E,FW-(RMY-SAR)	\$	367.00		
RGADY FOR BOAD PACKAGE	221,18A,680,681,67H,	٠	7,289.99		
MADE PORTIONO PRESTOR	9 <del>5</del> F	*		L	
				L	
MINIMUM DELIVERY CHARGE	DLR	\$	150,00	\$	150.0D
TITLE FEE	DLR	\$	15,00		INC
TEMP TAGS	DLR	Š.	20.00		

TOTAL OF UNIT W/ ADDED ADDL, DID ITEMS FROM ADOVE	\$ 48,228.75
TOTAL FOR UPTIT PROVIDED VIA MONTROSE FORD (IF REQUESTED)	\$ -
TOTAL FOR EXT WARRANTY (IF REQUESTED)	\$ -
PARTITION CUSTOMER AUDITO OPTIONS	\$ 570.00
TOTAL FOR CUSTOMER ADDED FORD FACTORY VSD LIGHTING OPTIONS	\$0.00
TOTAL FOR SINGLE UNIT QUOTED / ORDERED	\$ 40,790.75
2 unit/s requested	\$ 97.597.50

ACCEPTED BY:

Dates

(Page 2 of 2)

CODE	DESCRIPTION	PRICE	ADD -YES OR NO
517	Spot Lamp - LED Bulb, Driver Only (Whelen)	\$ 420,00	YES
59D	Keyed Alike 0135x	\$ 50,00	YES
60R	Noise Suppression Bonds (Ground Straps)	\$ 100.00	YES
17A	Aux Alr Conditioning (STD IN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	YES
19K	HB AGM Battery (STO IN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	VES
19V	Rear Contera On Domand (STD IN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	YES
43D	Dark Cor Feature (STO IN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	VES
47A	Police Engine Idle Feature (STD IN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	YES
55B	BLIS - Billed Spot Monitor w/ x Traffic Alt (STO IN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	YES
68B	Police Petimeter Alert (STD IN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	YES
76P	Pre-Collisian Assist w/ Ped. Detection (STD IN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	YES
76R	Reverse Sensing System (STD IN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	YES
aet -	Tail Lamp / Police Housing Only (STD IIN 2025)	NOW STANDARD	YES
610	OBD—11-5plit-Connector-(4)//-1.11-2025/5-)	\$54,86	
855	Near Center Seat Delete (NI/A III 2025/5)	6	
87P	Pewer Passenger Scat (1)/A-IN-2025'S}	\$ 322,93	
87R	Rear-View Comera (mitter-display) (N/A IN 2025'S)	T6	



Estimate
#EST-14312

Hall Public Safety Upfitters 2002 Midway Dr. Twinsburg, Ohio 44087 855-387-3911 Hallpublicsafety.com Remit to/Mailing Address 12400 Beechlawn Ave. N.E. Alliance, Ohio 44601

Customer

**Brookpark Police Department** 

17401 Holland Rd Brookpark, OH 44142

Ship To 17401 Holland Rd Brookpark, OH 44142 Estimate Date:

October 01, 2024

Expiration Date:

November 01, 2024

Project:

2025 Ford PIU X 2

Sales rep :

Dave Butch

	Algents Description (1985)	ol /	Role	Ameun
1	Department will supply for instali Radar with front and rear antenna, Complete Watchguard camera system, Two-way radio with 5 watt extension speaker, Computer and complete computer mount with cradie, Computer power supply, Stop Stick kit	2,00	00,0	0.00
2	PER CHIEFNO VEHICLE STRIP_OUTS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS BUILD	2.00	0.00	0.00
3	Whelen 54" Legacy DUO WeCanX Eightbar- Blue with white front and amber rear SKU : EB2SP3B	2,00 EA	2,499,00	4,998.00
4	Whelen Ughtbar Mount Kit for 20-25 Utility Interceptor SKU : MKEZ105	2,00 EA	78,40	156.80
5	Whelen WECanX Control Point SKU: CCP	2,00 EA	177,60	355,26
6	Whelen 6" round dome light, red/white SKU : GOCREGCS Front and rear headliner headliner	4,00 EA	86,00	344.0
7	Whelen compact 100 Watt Composite Speaker SKU: SA315U	2,00 EA	229,00	458,0
8	Whelen SA315 Mount Kit for 25 Utility Interceptor Oriver Side SKU : SAI(75D	2.00 EA	40.80	81,6
9	ION Mirror Beams for 20-25 Utility Interceptor, Red, Blue SKU : MBFX20RB	2.00 PAIR	376,00	752.0
10	Whelen ION super LED light head, Red SKU : IONR Skie rear cargo window	2.00 EA	139.20	278,4
11	Whelen ION super LED light head, Blue SKU : IONB Side rear cargo window	2.00 EA	139,20	278.4

	Allendarding the Allendard Control of the Alle	0.0		Ameliji
12	Whelen stren/light control SKU : 2955L5A6	2.00 EA	650.00	1,300.00
13	Whelen ION T series linear super LED lighthead+ Red SKU : TLIR Outside under hatch when open	2.00 EA	134.40	268.80
14	Whelen ION T-Series linear super LED lighthead-blue SKU : TLIB Outside under hatch whon open	2,00 EA	134.40	268.80
15	Whelen 4 head Dominator- 2 Red/2 Blue SKU : D4RRBB Rear hatch window	2,00 EA	352,80	705,60
16	Sound Off Taillight Flasher for 16-25 Utility Interceptor SKU : ETTFFUT-16	2.00 EA	129,50	259.00
17	Havis Vehicle Specific Console for 2025 Utility Interceptor SKU: C-VS-1012-MUT-2	2,00 EA	552.50	1,105.00
18	Havis 1 piece equipment bracket for Whelen 295SLSA6 SKU : C-EB40-WS2-1P	2.00 EA	0.00	0,00
19	Havis 1 plece equipment bracket for XTL2500, GM300, APX6500 (SC) SKU : C-EB25-MMT-1P	2.00 EA	0.00	0.00
20	Havis large pad filp arm rest SKU : C-ARM-103	2,00 EA	154.70	309.40
21	Havis internal Adjustable Dual Cup Holder SKU : CUP2-1001	2,00 EA	59.94	119,88
22	Havis Charge Guard battery saver/timer SKU: CG-X	2.00 EA	90,95	181,90
23	Setina Dual Vertical Gun Rack with 2 X-Large Universal Locks and Handcuff Key SKU : GK10342UHK	2,00 EA	517.65	1,035.30
24	Setina Tall Man Partition for SUV with recess panel, coated polycarb SKU ; 10-VS-RP-TM	2,00 EA	900.65	1,817,30
25	Setting Stand Alone OEM Replacement Transport Seat, with #12 Coated Polycorbonate Cargo Partition, Center Pull Seat Belt for 2025 Utility Interceptor SKU: QK0566ITU25	2,00 EA	1,401.65	2,803.30
26	Setina Vertical Steel Window Bars for 20-25 Utility Interceptor SKU: WK0514ITU20	2.00 EA	279.65	559,30
27	Setina Aluminum Push Bumper with 4 ION TRIO LED lights for SUV'S SKU: PB450L4D-SUV	2.00 EA	976.65	1,953.30
28	Setina Cargo Box, drawer with sliding combination lock, base sliding with no lock **Requires cargo partition or a freestanding bracket** for 20-25 Utility Interceptor SKU: TK02411TU20	2.00 EA	1,529.15	3,058.30
29	Setina cargo radio tray SKU : TPA9289	2.00 EA	331.49	662,98
30	Two way radio antenna and cable SKU : Antenna	4,00 EA	125.00	500.00

	allerna encipalismo en			Alpholi
31	Able 2 Multi Accessory Outlet with USB Port SKU: 14,0434	2.00 EA	42.84	85,68
32	Magnetic Mic SKU: MMSU-1	4.00 EA	39,95	159,80
33	Secure idle is standard on 2025 Ford PIU models. Please confirm with your dealer at time of vehicle order	2,00	0,00	0,00
34	Data control harness and cables SKU : Data control	2.00 EA	175.00	350,00
35	Misc. wires, connectors, supplies and hardware SKU : Misc. wires	2.00 EA	400,00	800,00
36	Labor - vehicle upfit SkU : Labor - vehicle upfit Install all listed items. Plus department supplied items listed above. Wire in and test	2.00	3,300,00	6,600.00
37	Install noteRear Dominator to lift with hatch	2.00	0,00	0,00
38	Per departmentblo Data antennas required	2,00	0,00	0,00
39	NOTE TO DEPARTMENTVehicle spec not performed, Department requested quote for budgetary purposes. Please review quote with your Hall representative prior to finalizing budget and before placing order.	2.00	0,00	0,00
		Sub Total Shipping charge		32,606.04
				1,600,00
		Total		\$34,206.04

# Notes

Thank you for your business !!

\*\*\*\*Remit to/Mailing Address\*\*\*\* 12400 Beechlawn Ave. Alljance, Ohio 44601

Terms & Conditions

Estimate is good for 30 days